## HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH ORDER

Dated, Chandigarh, the **21**<sup>st</sup> March, 2016

On the recommendation of this Court, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to appoint the candidates namely Sh. Baljinder Singh Sra, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Sh. Gaurav Kalia, Ms.Smriti Dhir, Sh. Sachin Sharma and Sh.Devinder Kumar as Additional District and Sessions Judges, in the State of Punjab, under rule 7(3)(c) of the Punjab Superior Judicial Rules 2007, on probation, in the pay scale of ₹51550-1230-58930-1380-63070, vide their appointment letters dated 14.3.2016.

Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice and Judges have been pleased to make the following postings:-

S. No.	Name	From	То	Remarks
1.	Sh. Baljinder Singh Sra	New Candidate	Mansa	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.
2.	Sh. Jaswinder Singh	New Candidate	Mohali	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.
3.	Sh. Gaurav Kalia	New Candidate	Sangrur	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.
4.	Ms.Smriti Dhir	New Candidate	Fatehgarh Sahib	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.
5.	Sh. Sachin Sharma	New Candidate	Kapurthala	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.
6.	Sh.Devinder Kumar	New Candidate	Patiala	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional officer.

Note: i) All the new candidates shall assume charge of their new assignment at the station of their postings immediately.

- ii) The appointments of the newly appointed candidates are subject to the conditions imposed in their appointment letters dated 14.3.2016 issued by the Punjab Government.
- iii) The newly appointed candidates shall furnish a certificate along with his/her charge assuming report that if married, he/she has only one living spouse.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE & JUDGES

Registyar Gèneral

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Special Secretary Home, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Home Affairs and Justice, (Judicial-I Branch), Chandigarh, with reference to his letters dated 14.3.2016 with the request that the appointments of the above said officers as Additional District and Sessions Judges, from the date they assume charge as such, be notified in the Punjab Government Gazette.
- 2. All the D&SJs in the State of Punjab.
- 3. The D&SJ, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Director (Administration), Chandigarh Judicial Academy Sector 43, Chandigarh.- He is requested to prepare a schedule for imparting 3 months' training to the newly appointed Addl.D&SJs and the same be conveyed to the officers concerned through their respective D&SJs.
- 5. The Presiding Officer, State Transport Appellate Tribunal, Punjab, Chandigarh; Presiding Officers, Industrial Tribunal, Amritsar, Bathinda, Gurdaspur, Jalandhar, Ludhiana, Patiala and Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court, Chandigarh.

6. The officers concerned(by name) :-

	incorp concerned(by name).			
1.	Shri Baljinder Singh Sra, S/o Late S. Mohinder Singh, # 345, Advocate Enclave, Sector 49-A, Chandigarh.			
2.	Shri Jaswinder Singh,S/o S. Balbir Singh,Village – Mehmadpur Jattan,Post Office – Bahadurgarh, Tehsil and District – Patiala.			
3.	Shri Gaurav Kalia,S/o Sh. Hemant Kalia,B-36/1145-A, Guru Amar Dass Nagar, Lodhi Club Road, Ludhiana.			
4.	Ms. Smriti Dhir,W/o Aman Dhir,C/o Sh. Ashok Dhir, Dhir Market, Gidderbaha,Post office - Gidderbaha, District - Sri Muktsar Sahib. Pin-152101			
5.	Shri Sachin Sharma, S/o Late Sh. Vijay Sharma, #159-C, Sukhna Enclave, Kansal, Mohali. Pin- 160103			
6.	Shri Devinder Kumar,S/o Sh. Charan Dass Gupta,House No 25-B, Vikas Nagar, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana.			

NOTE:

The attention of the District and Sessions Judges concerned is invited to rule 14 of Punjab Civil Services (General and Common Conditions of Service Rules, 1994 read with Rule 23 of the Punjab Superior Judicial Service Rules 2007 which requires 'Oath of Allegiance' for above said six newly appointed candidates as Addl.D&SJs (on probation).

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE & JUDGES

Registrar General

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Minister, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Home Deptt. Chandigarh.
- 5. The Registrar(Vigilance), Punjab and Haryana, High Court, Chandigarh.
- 6. The Legal Remembrancer and Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 7. The Principal Secretary-cum-Registrar to Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, Pb.& Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 8. The Registrar(Rules), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 9. O.S.D.(General), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 10. The Registrar(Admn.), Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 11. The Registrar(Judicial), Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 12. The Registrar(Recruitment), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 13. The Registrar(Computerization-cum-CPC), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 14. O.S.D. (Vigilance), Punjab/Haryana, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 15. The Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority, Punjab, IInd Floor, New Block of Old Court Complex, Sector 17, Chandigarh.
- 16. The Accountant General, Punjab(A&E), Chandigarh.
- 17. The Director Litigation & Prosecution , Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 18. All the Joint Registrars, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 19. All the Deputy Registrars/Asstt.Registrars, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 20. The Spl. Secretary/Court Secretary/Readers to all the Hon'ble Judges, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 21. The Special Secretary(Grouping), Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 22. The Superintendent Salary Branch, Confidential Branch, Gazette-II Branch, Audit Branch, Vigilance Branch, E.II Branch, Computer Branch, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 23. The Incharge, NCC, High Court, Chandigarh.
- 24. The Incharge, ASD Lab, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

## BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE & JUDGES

REGISTRAR GENERAL

Dated: 21.3.2016